## **RESOLUTION 19-58**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA, ADOPTING A REVISED FEE SCHEDULE FOR THE DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DEPARTMENT AND THE FIRE/MEDICAL DEPARTMENT.

WHEREAS, the Maricopa City Council previously authorized the imposition and collection of various fees for the Development Services Department and the Fire/Medical Department; and

WHEREAS, the Maricopa City Council has amended this fee schedule several times to authorize the imposition and collection of additional fees or an increase in fees for the services provided by the Development Services Department and the Fire/Medical Department; and

WHEREAS, after consultation with staff, the City Council has determined that amending the fee schedule for the Development Services Department and the Fire/Medical Department is necessary to pay for services provided by the departments to ensure substantial compliance with applicable City codes and ordinances, which protect the health, safety and general welfare of the public; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to A.R.S. §9-499.15, the City has provided written notice of the proposed charges on the home page of its website for at least sixty (60) days before the fees are considered by City Council.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the Maricopa City Council hereby authorizes the City to charge, in addition to other fees as may be specifically set forth by state law, Ordinance or Resolution, the fees as set forth in the amended fee schedules shown on Exhibit "A" hereto effective January 1, 2020.

A copy of the Fee Schedules established in Exhibit "A" shall be kept on file with the City Clerk and made available for public use and inspection.

The Maricopa City Council directs that all fees collected under this Resolution shall be deposited with the City's Finance Department. The Finance Department shall account for all fees deposited in accordance with the accounting policies and regulations adopted by the City.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Mayor and Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona, this 19<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2019.

Christian P May

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: OF MARICO Vanessa Bueras, MMC Fitzgibbo e面 City Clerk 2003 City Attorney TPICOPA, ARIZONA

Applications	Fee
Planning a	nd Zoning Fees
Sub	odivision
Pre-Application	\$330.00
Pre-Plat	1,320 + \$11 per lot
Pre-Plat Extension	\$330 + \$110 per hr.
	over 3 hrs.
Final Plat	\$880 + \$22 per lot
Final Plat Amendment	50% of Final Plat Fee
Lot Splits/Lot Combination	\$330
Minor Land Division	\$550
	0-40 acres - \$1,650;
Development Agreement	41-80 acres - \$4,125;
	81+ acres - \$8,250
Development Agreement Amendment	50% of Development Agreement Fee
	Single Lot - \$55 per lot; Subdivision \$550 + \$110 pe
Addressing	hr. over 5 hrs.
Street Number Change	\$55
Street Name Change	\$550
mprovement Plan Amendment	\$165 per sheet
	Jse/Zoning
General Plan Amendment Major (new)	\$3,850 min. + \$110 per hr. over 35 hrs.
General Plan Amendment Minor (amendment)	\$1,650 + \$110 per hr.
PADs/Maior DAD Amondation	over 15 hrs.
PADs/Major PAD Amendment	\$2,200 + \$33 per acre
Minor PAD Amendment	\$1,650
Minor/Major Development Review Permit:	\$550 + 16.50 per acre
Residential	
Minor/Major Development Review Permit: Non-	\$660 + 44 per acre
Residential	\$000 + 44 per acre
Development Review Permit Amendment	50% of Development Review Permit Fee
	MFR + SFR \$660 + \$33 per acre; Rural Residential
Rezoning (conventional)	\$825; Other \$660 + \$44 per acre
	(no max fee)
Coning Text Amendment	\$1,650
Conditional Use Permit	\$1,100
emporary Use Permit	\$220
easonal Sales Permit	\$150
	Sign
omprehensive Sign Plan	\$1,100
ign Permit	\$220
ach Additional	\$55 each
emporary Sign	\$55 (each event)
ndividual Panel Sign	\$30 each
dditional Re-inspection	\$50 each

## 11/21/2019

Applications	Fee
Mise	cellaneous
Administrative Reviews/Zoning/Waiver Permit	\$110 per hr.
Mobile Food Vendor Permit	\$55
Annexations	\$550 + \$5.50 per acre
	\$2,000 max
Residential Variance	\$275 per request \$55 for additional
Non-Residential Variance	\$1,100 per request
Recording Fee	\$110 for additional
Administrative Design Review	\$275
Fact Finding	\$550 + \$110 per hr. over 5 hrs.
Expedited Review	\$110 per hr.
Group Care Home	Double Application Fee
	\$110
Zoning Verification Letter	\$110
Engine	ering Fees
Grad	ing Permit
50 cubic yards or less	\$55
51 to 100 cubic yards	\$69.85
101 to 1,000 cubic yards	\$69.85 for the first 100 cubic yards, plus \$19.25 for each additional 100 cubic yards or fraction thereof
1,001 to 10,000 cubic yards	\$243.10 for the first 1,000 cubic yards, plus \$15.95 for each additional 1,000 cubic yards or fraction thereof.
10,000 to 100,000 cubic yards	\$386.65 for the first 10,000 yards, plus \$72.60 for each additional 10,000 cubic yards or fraction thereof.
100,001 cubic yards or more	\$1,040.05 for the first 100,000 cubic yards, plus \$40.15 for each additional 10,000 cubic yards or fraction thereof.
Grading at Risk	1.5 x Application Fee
Plan	Review
Lst Review	\$225 per sheet
2nd Review	Included
Additional Review	\$100 per hr.
Aiscellaneous Reviews	\$100 per hr.
xpedited Review	Double Application Fee
Report Review	\$750 per report for min. 4 hour review + \$100 per
evisions to approved plans	hr. \$100 per hr.; min. 2 hour review
or use of outside consultants for plan review	Actual Cost x 1.25
ngineering Landscape Review	
st Review	\$225 per sheet

Applications	Fee
2nd Review	Included
Additional Review	\$100 per hr.
Engineering Non-Subdivision Review	\$100 per m.
Grading /Drainage Plans	\$225 per sheet; \$100 per hr. after 2nd review
Utility Plans	\$225 per sheet; \$100 per hr. after 2nd review
In	spection
Non-Utility	\$45 base + 4% construction cost
	\$450 + \$1.50 per sf (>300 sf) – no pavement cut
Utility Adjusted	\$600 + \$3.00 per sf (>300 sf) – no pavement cut
	cut or concrete work
Reapplication	Base Fee
Working without a Permit	Double the Application Fee, Minimum of \$1,000
Inspections Outside Normal Business Hours	\$150 per hr.; 2 hr. minimum
	ment Cuts
Pavement age*: 0-2 years	
<5 sq. yds.	330/sq. yd. and mill and overlay <sup>2</sup>
5 — 100 sq. yds.	\$1,650 + \$18/sq. yd. over 5 sq. yds. and mill and
5 – 100 sq. yas.	overlay <sup>2</sup>
100	\$3,360 + \$14/sq. yd. over 100 sq. yds. and mill and
>100 sq. yds.	overlay <sup>2</sup>
Pavement age*: 2-4 years	overlay
<5 sq. yds.	\$230/sq. yd. <sup>1</sup>
5 – 100 sq. yds.	\$1,150 + \$13/sq. yd. over 5 sq. yds <sup>1</sup>
>100 sq. yds.	
Pavement age*: 4-5 years	\$2,385 + \$10/sq. yd. over 100 sq. yds. <sup>1</sup>
5 sq. yds.	\$130/sq. yd. <sup>1</sup>
5 – 100 sq. yds.	
100 sq. yds.	\$650 + \$8/sq. yd. over 5 sq. yds <sup>1</sup>
vavement age*: >5 years	\$1,410 + \$5/sq. yd. over 100 sq. yds. <sup>1</sup>
	\$250 + \$4/sq. yd. <sup>1</sup>
naintenance	n, reconstruction, renovation (major rehabilitation), or street
or mill and overlay	
or full reconstruction	
Encroachmen	t Permits/Licenses
ncroachment permit application base fee	\$750
icense application base fee for all Chapter 20 censes, except cable	\$400
nnual Maintenance Permit	★ 15.3 × 5.9
elecom Per-Foot Fee (Annual)	\$1,400
ciccom Per-root ree (Annual)	\$2.03/LF <sup>3</sup>

Applications	Fee
Engineering Disposition of Right of Way or Easemen	t
ROW or Easement abandonment application fee	500 + \$100 per hr.
Small Wireless Fa	cilities Application
Collocation of a small wireless facility on an existing City-owned pole (streetlight or traffic signal), single or batched application	Per site, sites 1-5 \$100
Collocation of a small wireless facility on an existing City-owned pole (streetlight or traffic signal), batched application	Per site, sites 6-25 \$50
Collocation on a modified or replacement City- owned pole (streetlight or traffic signal)	\$750 per site
Collocation of a small wireless facility on an existing non-City-owned pole, single or batched application	Per site, sites 1-5 \$100
Collocation of a small wireless facility on an existing non-City-owned pole, batched application	Per site, sites 6-25 \$50
Collocation on a modified or replacement non-City- owned pole	\$750 per site
New City-owned pole (streetlight or traffic signal)	\$750 per site
New non-City-owned pole or wireless support structure; no monopoles	\$750 per site
New monopole, or new, modified or replacement City-owned or non-City-owned that does not exceed 50 feet in height	\$1,000 per site
New monopole, or new, modified or replacement City-owned or non-City-owned that exceeds 50 feet in height	Equal to Development Services Department's fee(s) for new cell towers
Collocation of wireless facilities that do not fit the statutory definition of small wireless facilities in ARS 9-591.19	\$1,000 per site
ROW Use Fees	
Collocation on an existing, modified, replacement or new City-owned pole (streetlight or traffic signal)	Per site \$100 per year
Collocation on an existing, modified, replacement or new non-City-owned pole	Per site \$50 per year

Fee
Varies: An annual amount equal to the direct and actual cost of managing the ROW <sup>4</sup>
Varies: An annual amount equal to the direct and actual cost of managing the ROW <sup>4</sup>
Varies: An annual amount equal to the direct and actual cost of managing the ROW <sup>4</sup>
Per site 3% of ROW use fee
\$1,440 per year citywide
\$750 per site
\$1,000 per site
\$1,000 per site

<sup>4</sup> The fee is that amount that is the direct and actual City cost of managing the rights-of-way on a per site, per year basis in an amount not to exceed \$2,500.

Note: Unless otherwise noted, for this section only, these fees apply only to Small Wireless Facilities as defined in A.R.S. § 9-591. This list of fees is designed to comply with A.R.S. § 9-591 – 9-599, and the City will charge users with additional generally applicable fees for work in the City's rights-of-way, including, but not limited to fees for building and traffic control permits.

Building Safety Fees		
Plan Review		
General Plan Review	65% of Permit Fee	
Hourly Plan Review Fee (Changes/revisions to approved plans, deferred submittals, 3rd and subsequent review and other misc. reviews)	\$110 per hr. 1/2 hour minimum	
For use of outside consultants for plan review	Actual cost x 1.25	
Plot Plan Review (residential standard plans, residential swimming pools, manufactured housing and factory-built buildings.)	\$55	
Temporary /Partial C of O	\$330	
Permits		
Permit Issuance Fee	\$11	
Residential Minor Electric and Plumbing Permits	\$55	

Based on project valuation
Double the Application Fee
\$165
\$330
50% of permit fee
50% of permit fee
Included with permit fee
No additional charge, included with permit fee
\$110
\$165 per hr.
2 hour minimum
it Fee Schedule
\$55
\$55 for the first \$500.00; plus \$3.36 for each
additional \$100.00 or fraction thereof to and
including \$2,000.00
\$105.33 for the first \$2,000.00; plus \$15.40 for each
additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof to and
including \$25,000.00
\$459.53 for the first \$25,000.00; plus \$11.11 for
each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof to and
including \$50,000.00
\$737.28 for the first \$50,000.00; plus \$7.70 for each
additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof to and
including \$100,000.00
\$1,122.28 for the first \$100,000.00; plus \$6.16 for
each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof to and
including \$500,000.00
\$3,586.28 for the first \$500,000.00; plus \$5.23 for
each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof to and
including \$1,000,000.00
\$6,198.78 for the first \$1,000,000.00; plus \$4.02 for
each additional \$1,000.00 or fraction thereof.
it and Abatement
\$100
\$100
\$200

Applications	Fee
Plan Rev	
Basic Plan Reviews for life safety reviews or	
modifications. Permit fees are based on the type of	10% of applicable permit fee
life safety review	
Required re-submittal beyond two: Hourly Fee	\$100/hr.
Re-inspections, required due to work not being ready	
or inspection failures: Hourly Fee	\$100/hr.
Expedited plan review (based on staff availability)	¢200 l ć
Double the plan review fee.	\$200 per hour fee
Outsourced Plan Review fee: Actual Cost + 15%	
(hourly rate).	Actual cost from source plus 15%
Plat Plan Review	
Plan Review	\$100 per hr.
For Residential plats of less than 1,000 units:	\$200
For Residential plats of less than 1,001 to 1,999 units:	\$300
For Residential plats of 2000 units or more:	\$400
Underground Fire Pro	tection Systems
Underground Fire and Water Lines (new installation)	
1 to 150 ft. of pipe:	\$150 Flat Fee
Each additional 150 ft. or less of pipe:	\$100 Flat Fee
Modifications to existing water line:	\$100
Flow Test	\$50
Automatic Fire	Sprinklers
New Installation	
1-1,000 Square feet or less	\$300
1,001 to 10,000 Square feet:	\$300
10,001 to 52,000 Square feet or fraction thereof:	\$500
Each additional 50,000 Sq. ft. or fraction thereof:	\$400
ach story above or below add:	\$200
Fenant Improvement	
to 20 heads:	\$100
21 to 100 heads:	\$200
01 to 500 heads:	\$250
xisting Systems	
ach Additional 100 heads:	\$100
ach story above or below	\$150
sesidential fire sprinkler system in compliance with	
IFPA 13D:	\$100

Applications	Fee
Fire Alarm	System
New Installation	
1-1,000 Square feet:	\$250
1,001-10,000 Square feet:	\$350
10,001-50,000 Square feet:	\$550
Each additional 10,000 Square feet:	\$250
Each additional story above or below:	\$350
Modifications of Existing System	
1-5 devices:	\$100
6-10 devices:	\$150
Over up to 100 devices:	\$250
False Fire Alarm Fees	<i>\$250</i>
False activation of an alarm within 12 month period	
1st - 2nd	N/A
3rd - 5th	\$50 per occurrence
Automatic Exting	
Automatic Hood Extinguishing System	and a specific sector s
Single System (New Installation)	\$150
Multiple Systems-Each system installed at same time	\$130
w/ single activation:	\$100
Modification of an existing system (each system):	\$100
Halon, Dry Chemical, Carbon Dioxide or Clean Agent	
1-5,000 Square feet:	\$350
Each additional 500 Square feet or fraction thereof:	\$200
Fire Pumps	
Single pumps: (new installation)	\$500
Multiple pumps (each additional):	\$300
Modifications of existing pump:	\$150
Standpipes	÷130
Jp to four risers:	\$250
Each additional riser:	\$250
Modifications of existing system (per riser)	\$100
Inspecti	
Business Inspections	
Annual Fire Inspection: charges include one re-	
nspection	No charge
econd re-inspection (violations cleared)	\$50
econd re-inspection (violations NOT cleared)	\$50
Third re-inspection (violations NOT cleared)	\$75 \$150 and code enforcement citation
Construction Inspections	\$150 and code emorcement citation
Re-inspection	\$50
top Work Order	
fter hour's Inspection ( 2 hr. minimum)	Citation from code enforcement
	\$150 (\$75 per hour)

Applications	Fee
Work commencing without permit	Double the application fee
Waiting time or no show	\$100 per hr.
Inspections mandated by State or Federal Law	
Hazardous work inspection:	\$100
Day Care-Commercial:	\$100
Day Care- Residential:	\$100
Adult Care Facility:	\$100
Mobile Units	\$50
Storage Tar	
Aboveground Fuel Storage Tank	\$150
Aboveground Fuel Storage Tank Removal	\$100
Hazardous Materials	
New installation-prefilled portable cylinder storage cages for consumer exchange: Hourly fee	\$100
New Installation LP gas system: Hourly fee	\$200
New installation or modification-Spray room, dip	\$100
tank or booth: Hourly fee	+
Compressed Gases	
New installation or modifications (+/- 400lbs.	\$100
Systems): Hourly fee. Medical or CO2 gas.	<b>,</b>
Compressed Gasses LPG (new installation) above ground: Plan review included	\$200
Flammable or combustible liquids installation of	Letter and the a
	\$200
single above ground tank inspection:	
Hazardous Materials Inventory Assessment Fee HMIS or HMMP: Hourly Fee	\$100
Hazardous Materials Container, Tank or Process	,
Hourly Fee:	\$100
Miscellaneo	us
Consultation(review of project prior to formal	\$100
submission): Hourly Fee	<i>\</i>
ducational Facilities	
Private	\$75
tate Sponsored	Waived
Access Gates	
ire apparatus-Manual	\$75
ire apparatus-Automatic Access Gates	\$100
ireworks/Pyrotechnics	
lew Location	\$250
ents & Canopies	
ingle Tent:	\$150
ach additional tent:	\$100

Applications	Fee
Amusement Events, Trade Shows, Vehicle Displays. (for events >1,000 aggregate)Includes site plan and emergency action plan review. Site inspection at hourly rate. All other permits and fees apply.	\$200
Fire Suppression, Special Events, EMS and Out of Dist	rict Reponses
For additional resources, standby personnel and apparatus refer to operations fee schedule	Refer to AZ State Cooperative Agreement most current rates
Tire Storage-Used Tire Facilities	\$100
Fire Protection Equipment Contractor's License	\$85